House Bill 2055

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for Department of Education)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Establishes Tribal Early Learning Hub for purpose of delivering early learning services to tribal communities of this state.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

Relating to the Tribal Early Learning Hub. 2

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon: 3

SECTION 1. (1) As used in this section: 4

(a) "Tribal advisory committee" means the committee established by the Early Learning $\mathbf{5}$ Division for the purpose of advising the Early Learning Council on the Tribal Early Learning 6 7 Hub.

21

1

8 (b) "Tribal Early Learning Hub" means the entity designated by the Early Learning Council, in consultation with the tribal advisory committee, to coordinate early learning 9 services provided to the tribal communities of this state, as determined by rules adopted by 10 the Early Learning Council in consultation with the tribal advisory committee. 11

12 (2) The Early Learning Council shall implement and coordinate a system that coordinates the delivery of early learning services to the tribal communities of this state through the 13direction of the Tribal Early Learning Hub. The Tribal Early Learning Hub shall be separate 14 and distinct from the Early Learning Hubs designated under ORS 417.827. 15

(3) The Early Learning Division shall establish a tribal advisory committee. The tribal 16 17advisory committee shall consist of 25 members appointed by the Early Learning Division 18 as follows:

19 (a) Two representatives from each of the nine federally recognized Indian tribes of this 20 state:

(b) One representative from the Commission on Indian Services;

22(c) Four parents of children enrolled in early childhood care and early childhood educa-23tion programs, as identified by representatives of the nine federally recognized Indian tribes 24of this state;

(d) One representative of the Early Learning Council, who shall be a nonvoting member; 25 26 and

(e) One representative of the Early Learning Division, who shall be a nonvoting member. 27

(4) The tribal advisory committee shall advise the Early Learning Council on the delivery 28 of early care and education services to the tribal communities of this state in a culturally 29 30 specific manner. The Early Learning Council shall adopt rules related to the Tribal Early Learning Hub in consultation with the tribal advisory committee, including rules that pre-31

$\rm HB\ 2055$

1 scribe the requirements for accountability and services provided.

 $\mathbf{2}$